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Introduction 

This micro-pedicure is an innovative device created to smooth rough, dry and 
calloused skin on the feet. Unique grinding rollers can be rotated through 300 
degrees to gently and effectively buff away hard, craggy skin on the heels. The 
micro-pedicure works faster and is safer than metal scrapers. It has no blades 
to cut the skin and is easier to use than methods that require extended rubbing 
to get results. A battery-operated device, it is designed to fit comfortably in your 
hand. Smooth, silky feet have never been easier to achieve. 

For hygienic reasons, it is recommended that this micro-pedicure be used by 
one person only. Its unique grinding rollers should not be shared with others. 

General Description of Parts 
A: Protective cover 
B: Unique grinding roller head 
C: Release button 
D: Sliding ON/OFF switch 
E: Battery cover 
F: Battery cover lock 
G: Cleaning brus 

Warning/Important 
1. The micro-pedicure is only

for use on the feet and heels. Do not use this device
anywhere else on the body.

2. Use the micro-pedicure only for purposes described in this
instruction manual.

3. It is recommended that each grinding roller head be used
by one person only. For hygienic reasons, do not share a
roller head with anyone else.

4. Do not use this device if you have diabetes or poor blood
circulation.



 

 

5. If you have any skin conditions or other medical issues, 
please consult with your physician prior to using the device. 

6. Do not use the device on the same area of skin for more 
than 2-3 seconds at a time. 

7. Do not use the device on skin that is red, irritated, inflamed, 
infected or blistered. 

8. Do not use the device on warts, sores or open wounds. 
9. If you experience any pain or irritation, stop using the 

device immediately. 
10. Overuse of the device may cause skin irritation. 
11. Seek medical attention if skin becomes severely irritated or 

bleeds. 
12. For household use only. 
13. This device is not intended for use by persons (including 

children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities, or a lack of experience and knowledge, unless 
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning 
use of the device by a person responsible for their safety.  

14. Children must be supervised to ensure that they do not 
play with the device. 

15. Cleaning and user maintenance must not be carried out by 
children without supervision. 

16. Do not place or store your device in direct sunlight. Store 
your device in a cool, dry place at a temperature between 
0˚C and 40˚C. Keep the device dry when it is not in use. 

17. Do not turn the device on if a grinding roller head is not 
attached. 

18. Do not drop or insert anything into any opening of the 
device. 

19. Do not use the device outdoors. 
20. Children must be supervised to ensure that they do not 

play with this device. 
21. Keep the device out of the reach of children as it is not 

intended for use by children. 
22. This device is not to be used on, by or near children or 

invalids. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

23. To avoid accidents and injury to yourself as well as damage 
to the device, when your micro-pedicure is in use, keep it 
away from the hair on your scalp, your eyebrows and your 
eyelashes as well as clothes, brushes, wires, cords, 
shoelaces, etc. 

24. Do not use the device to continuously rub the same area or 
to apply strong pressure. 

25. Keep the protective cover on your device when it is not in 
use. 

26. Do not disassemble this device. 
 
Before using your micro-pedicure, please read this instruction 
manual carefully and completely. 
Battery Installation 
 
1. Remove the battery cover (battery 
cover lock component) by  
turning it 90 degrees to the left until it 
clicks into place  
(fig. 1) then pull it down (fig. 2). 
 
2. Insert 2 x AA alkaline batteries into the 
battery compartment  
as indicated by the battery direction 
symbols (fig. 3) on  
the back of the device. 
 
3. Close the battery cover by turning it 90 
degrees to the  
right (fig. 4) until the cover clicks into 
place and locks (fig. 5). 

  
How to Use the Device   
This micro-pedicure is designed for smoothing coarse skin on the feet and 
heels. Do not use this device anywhere else on the body. 

1. Wash the skin clean and dry it completely.  
Note: Do not use the device on broken or bleeding 
skin. 

2. Make sure a grinding roller head has been attached to the device. See 
the section on changing the grinding roller head for information on how 



to remove and replace the head. 
3. Remove the protective cover from the device and it is ready to use.
4. Turn the device on by pressing the on/off switch (fig. 6).
5. Gently rotate the device back and forth or side to side on the

callus/corn/hard skin area for 2-3 seconds (fig.7). Do not press hard;
gently glide the device over an area. The device will stop if it is pressed
too hard on the skin. Stop and check whether you have achieved the
smoothness you desire. If not, go over the area for 2-3 more seconds
and check again. Continue to use this method until an acceptable level
of smoothness is obtained.
Warning: Stop using the device if skin becomes sore
or inflamed.
Warning: Do not use the device on the same area of
skin for more than 2-3 seconds at a time.

6. Turn the device off (fig. 8).
7. Rinse the skin or use a wet towel to get rid of the excess dead

particles.
8. For cleaning of this micro-pedicure, please refer to the cleaning

section.
9. Keep the protective cover on the device when it is not in use.

Changing the Grinding Roller Head   
Change the grinding roller head as needed for best results. A grinding roller 
head will last for a few sessions, depending on frequency of use and the size of 
area being treated. Replace as needed. 
Make sure the device is turned off before replacing the grinding roller head. 
1. With one hand, hold the head; with the other hand, press the release button
on the side of the device so that the head pops out (figs 9 &10).
2. Insert a new grinding roller head into the device until you hear a 'click' sound.
Be sure to insert the new head into the device correctly so that it is firmly
installed when changing the grinding roller head.



Note: Do not turn your device on if a grinding roller head is 
not attached. 

How to Clean the Device 
Note: To ensure better performance, clean the device after each use. 
This micro-pedicure is water resistant. It can be rinsed under water to clean it: 
1. Remove the protective cover from the head.
2. Clean the device with the cleaning brush. Do not turn the device on while
brushing it (fig.11).
3. Rinse the device under the tap. For quick and efficient cleaning, you may
wish to operate the device, keeping the head running for 5~10 seconds (fig.12).
4. Turn the device off.
5. Wipe the body of the device with a clean, dry cloth.
6. Put the protective cover on again.

Storage 
When the device is not in use, put it in a dry place that children cannot get to. 
Do not place the device in an area where there is excessive heat or moisture. 



DE: Einführung 

Diese Mikro-Pediküre ist ein innovatives Gerät zum Glätten rauer, trockener 
und schwieliger Haut an den Füßen. Die einzigartigen Schleifrollen können um 
300 Grad gedreht werden, um harte, rissige Haut an den Fersen sanft und 
effizient zu entfernen. Die Mikro-Pediküre arbeitet schneller und ist sicherer als 
Schaber aus Metall. Es gibt keine Klingen, die die Haut schneiden, und das 
Gerät ist einfacher zu verwenden als Methoden, die für optimale Ergebnisse 
ein andauerndes Reiben erfordern. Das batteriebetriebene Gerät liegt bequem 
in der Hand. Glatte, seidige Füße waren noch nie so einfach zu erreichen. 

Aus hygienischen Gründen empfehlen wir, dass die Mikro-Pediküre nur von 
einer Person benutzt wird. Die einzigartige Schleifrolle sollte nicht von Dritten 
verwendet werden. 

Beschreibung der Komponenten 
A: Schutzabdeckung 
B: Einzigartige Schleifrolle 
C: Freigabetaste 
D: Ein/Aus-Schiebeschalter 
E: Batteriefachabdeckung 
F: Batteriefachverriegelung 
G: Reinigungsbürste  

Warnungen und wichtige Hinweise 
1. Die Mikro-Pediküre ist nur für die Verwendung an den

Füßen und den Fersen geeignet. Das Gerät nicht an
anderen Körperteilen verwenden.

2. Die Mikro-Pediküre nur für den in dieser
Bedienungsanleitung beschriebenen Verwendungszweck
einsetzen.

3. Wir empfehlen, dass jede Schleifrolle nur von einer Person
verwendet wird. Aus hygienischen Gründen sollte jede
Schleifrolle nur von einer Person verwendet werden.

4. Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht, wenn Sie an Diabetes



oder schlechter Durchblutung leiden. 
5. Falls Sie Hautprobleme oder andere medizinische

Probleme haben, wenden Sie sich vor der Verwendung
dieses Geräts bitte an Ihren Arzt.

6. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht länger als 2 bis 3
Sekunden auf einmal.

7. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht auf geröteter, gereizter,
entzündeter oder infizierter Haut oder auf Hautblasen.

8. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht auf Warzen, wunden
Stellen oder offenen Wunden.

9. Unterbrechen Sie die Verwendung des Geräts bei
Schmerzen oder Hautreizung unverzüglich.

10. Eine übermäßige Nutzung des Gerät kann Hautreizungen
verursachen.

11. Suchen Sie einen Arzt auf, falls Ihre Haut stark gereizt ist
oder blutet.

12. Nur für den Haushaltsgebrauch.
13. Dieses Gerät ist nicht für Kinder und Personen mit

eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen
Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und Kenntnissen
des Geräts geeignet, außer diese werden beaufsichtigt
oder haben von einer für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen
Person eine ausführliche Einweisung in die sichere
Verwendung des Geräts erhalten.

14. Kinder müssen beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen,
dass sie nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.

15. Reinigungs- und Wartungsarbeiten dürfen nicht von
Kindern ohne Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.

16. Lagern Sie das Gerät nicht in direktem Sonnenlicht.
Bewahren Sie das Gerät an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort
bei Temperaturen zwischen 0 und 40 °C auf. Halten Sie
das Gerät trocken, wenn es nicht benutzt wird.

17. Schalten Sie das Gerät nicht ein, wenn keine Schleifrolle
angebracht ist.

18. Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Öffnungen des
Geräts ein.

19. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht im Freien.

20. Kinder müssen beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen,



dass sie nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. 
21. Halten Sie das Gerät außerhalb der Reichweite von

Kindern, da es nicht für die Verwendung durch Kinder
bestimmt ist.

22. Dieses Gerät darf nicht von Kindern oder Behinderten oder
in deren Nähe verwendet werden.

23. Um Unfälle und Verletzungen sowie Schäden am Gerät zu
vermeiden, halten Sie Ihre Mikro-Pediküre von Haaren,
Augenbrauen und Wimpern sowie von Kleidung,
Haarbürsten, Drähten, Kabeln, Schnürsenkeln usw. fern.

24. Bewegen Sie das Gerät nicht länger über denselben
Bereich und üben Sie keinen starken Druck aus.

25. Bringen Sie die Schutzabdeckung am Gerät an, wenn es
nicht in Gebrauch ist.

26. Das Gerät keinesfalls zerlegen.

Bitte lesen Sie die vollständige Bedienungsanleitung vor der 
Verwendung Ihrer Mikro-Pediküre sorgfältig. 
Einsetzen der Batterie 

1. Nehmen Sie die
Batteriefachabdeckung ab, indem Sie die
Batteriefachverriegelung um 90 Grad
nach links drehen, bis diese
einrastet (Abb. 1), und ziehen Sie die
Abdeckung dann nach unten (Abb. 2).

2. Legen Sie zwei AA-Batterien in das
Batteriefach ein und
beachten Sie dabei die Symbole für die
Polarität (Abb. 3) auf
der Rückseite des Geräts.

3. Schließen Sie die
Batteriefachabdeckung, indem Sie diese
um 90 Grad
nach rechts drehen (Abb. 4), bis die
Abdeckung einrastet und
verriegelt ist (Abb. 5).



Verwenden des Geräts   
Die Mikro-Pediküre ist für das Glätten rauer Haut an den Füßen und den 
Fersen ausgelegt. Das Gerät nicht an anderen Körperteilen verwenden. 

1. Waschen Sie die Haut und trocknen Sie sie vollständig ab.
Hinweis: Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht an rissiger
oder blutender Haut.

2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass eine Schleifrolle am Gerät angebracht ist.
Informationen zum Wechseln der Schleifrolle finden Sie im Abschnitt
„Wechseln der Schleifrolle“.

3. Entfernen Sie die Schutzabdeckung von dem Gerät und es ist
einsatzbereit.

4. Schalten Sie das Gerät ein, indem Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter drücken
(Abb. 6).

5. Bewegen Sie das Gerät auf Stellen mit Hornhaut vorsichtig 2 bis 3
Sekunden hin und her oder von Seite zu Seite (Abb. 7). Drücken Sie
nicht zu fest auf, sondern lassen Sie das Gerät sanft über die Haut
gleiten. Das Gerät stoppt, wenn es zu stark auf die Haut gedrückt wird.
Unterbrechen Sie die Behandlung und prüfen Sie, ob die gewünschte
Glätte erreicht ist. Falls nicht, bewegen Sie das Gerät weitere 2 bis 3
Sekunden über den Bereich und prüfen Sie erneut. Fahren Sie mit
dieser Methode fort, bis eine akzeptable Glätte erreicht ist.
Warnung: Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht weiter, falls Haut wund
wird oder sich entzündet.
Warnung: Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht länger als 2 bis 3
Sekunden auf einmal.

6. Schalten Sie das Gerät aus (Abb. 8).
7. Spülen Sie die Haut ab oder verwenden Sie ein feuchtes Handtuch, um

überschüssige Hautpartikel zu entfernen.
8. Für Informationen zur Reinigung Ihrer Mikro-Pediküre lesen Sie bitte

den Abschnitt „Reinigen des Geräts“.
9. Bringen Sie die Schutzabdeckung am Gerät an, wenn es nicht in

Gebrauch ist.



Wechseln der Schleifrolle   
Wechseln Sie die Schleifrolle je nach Bedarf, um optimale Ergebnisse zu 
erreichen. Die Schleifrolle kann für mehrere Sitzungen verwendet werden, 
abhängig von der Nutzungsdauer und der Größe des behandelten Bereichs. 
Wechseln Sie diese bei Bedarf aus. 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist, bevor Sie die Schleifrolle 
wechseln. 
1. Halten Sie mit einer Hand die Schleifrolle und drücken Sie mit der anderen
Hand die Freigabetaste an der Seite des Geräts, sodass die Schleifrolle
herausspringt (Abb. 9 & 10).
2. Setzen Sie eine neue Schleifrolle in das Gerät ein, sodass diese mit einem
Klickgeräusch einrastet. Achten Sie darauf, dass die neue Schleifrolle
ordnungsgemäß in das Gerät eingesetzt wird und fest sitzt.
Hinweis: Schalten Sie das Gerät nicht ein, wenn keine 
Schleifrolle angebracht ist. 

Reinigen des Geräts 
Hinweis: Um stets eine optimale Leistung zu gewährleisten, 
reinigen Sie das Gerät nach jeder Verwendung. 
Die Mikro-Pediküre ist wasserfest. Das Gerät kann zur Reinigung unter 
fließendem Wasser abgespült werden: 



1. Entfernen Sie die Schutzabdeckung von der Schleifrolle.
2. Reinigen Sie das Gerät mit der Reinigungsbürste. Schalten Sie das

Gerät während der Reinigung nicht ein (Abb. 11).
3. Spülen Sie das Gerät unter fließendem Wasser ab. Für eine schnelle

und effiziente Reinigung können Sie das Gerät einschalten und die
Schleifroll 5 bis 10 Sekunden laufen lassen (Abb. 12).

4. Schalten Sie das Gerät aus.
5. Wischen Sie das Gehäuse des Gerät mit einem sauberen, trockenen

Tuch ab.
6. Bringen Sie die Schutzabdeckung wieder an.

Aufbewahrung 
Bewahren Sie das Gerät an einem trockenen Ort außerhalb der Reichweite von 
Kindern auf, wenn es nicht verwendet wird. 
Bewahren Sie das Gerät nicht in Bereichen mit übermäßiger Hitze oder 
Feuchtigkeit auf. 



FR : Introduction 

Cet outil de micro-pédicure est un appareil innovant conçu pour lisser les 
peaux irrégulières, sèches et calleuses des pieds. Des rouleaux de polissage 
innovants pivotent sur 300 degrés afin de poncer en douceur et efficacement la 
peau durcie et anguleuse des talons. L’appareil de micro-pédicure fonctionne 
plus rapidement avec davantage de sécurité que les râpes métalliques. Aucune 
lame pour couper la peau et plus simple à utiliser que les techniques qui 
nécessitent un frottement prolongé pour obtenir des résultats. C’est un appareil 
fonctionnant avec une pile, conçu pour facilement tenir en main. Il n’a jamais 
été aussi facile d’obtenir des pieds lisses et soyeux. 

Pour des raisons d’hygiène, il est préconisé que cet appareil de micro-pédicure 
ne soit utilisé que par une seule et même personne. Il est nécessaire de ne pas 
partager ces rouleaux de polissage innovants avec une autre personne. 

Description générale des pièces 
A : Couvercle de protection 
B : Rouleau de polissage innovant 
C : Bouton d’ouverture 
D : Interrupteur coulissant de marche/arrêt 
E : Couvercle de la pile 
F : Verrou du couvercle de la pile 
G : Brosse de nettoyage  

Avertissement / Important 
1. L’appareil de micro-pédicure n’est à utiliser que sur les

pieds et talons. Ne pas utiliser sur aucun autre
emplacement du corps.

2. N’utiliser l’appareil de micro-pédicure uniquement qu’aux
fins décrites dans ce mode d’emploi.

3. Il est préconisé qu’une seule et même personne n’utilise



qu’un seul et même rouleau de polissage. Pour des raisons 
d'hygiène, ne pas partager un rouleau de polissage avec 
une autre personne. 

4. Ne pas utiliser cet appareil en cas de diabète ou de
mauvaise circulation sanguine.

5. En cas d’affections cutanées ou d’autres problèmes de
santé, consulter un médecin avant d’utiliser cet appareil.

6. Ne pas utiliser l’appareil sur une même zone de peau
pendant plus de 2 à 3 secondes à la fois.

7. Ne pas utiliser l’appareil sur une peau rougie, irritée,
enflammée, infectée ou des cloques.

8. Ne pas utiliser l’appareil sur des verrues, blessures ou
plaies ouvertes.

9. Si on éprouve une douleur ou une irritation, cesser
d’utiliser l’appareil immédiatement.

10. Une utilisation intensive de l’appareil peut entraîner une
irritation de la peau.

11. Consulter un médecin en cas d’irritation sévère de la peau
ou de saignement.

12. Réservé uniquement à un usage domestique.
13. L’utilisation de cet appareil n’est pas indiquée pour des

personnes (y compris les enfants) ayant des capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales diminuées ou un
manque d’expérience et de connaissance, à moins d’avoir
été encadrées ou entraînées à l’utilisation de l’appareil par
une personne responsable de leur sécurité. 14. Les
enfants doivent être encadrés afin de s’assurer qu’ils ne
jouent pas avec l’appareil.

14. Les enfants ne doivent pas effectuer le nettoyage et
l’entretien de l’appareil sans être encadrés.

15. Ne pas placer ou ranger votre appareil en plein soleil.
Ranger votre appareil dans un endroit frais, sec, à une
température entre 0°C et 40°C. Conserver l’appareil au sec
lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.

16. Ne pas faire marcher l’appareil si un rouleau de polissage
n’est pas fixé.

17. Ne pas laisser tomber ou introduire quoique ce soit par une
ouverture de l'appareil.

18. Ne pas utiliser l’appareil à l’extérieur.
19. Les enfants doivent être encadrés afin de s’assurer qu’ils



ne jouent pas avec l’appareil. 
20. Conserver l’appareil hors de portée des enfants, car

celui-ci n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des enfants.
21. Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé sur ou à

proximité d’enfants ou de personnes handicapées.
22. Afin d’éviter des accidents ou de se blesser, de même

qu’endommager l’appareil, lors de l’utilisation de l’appareil
de micro-pédicure, le tenir loin des cheveux, des sourcils,
des cils, de même que des vêtements, des brosses, fils et
câbles électriques, lacets de chaussure, etc.

23. Ne pas utiliser l’appareil pour gommer constamment la
même zone ou pour appliquer une forte pression.

24. Conserver le couvercle de protection sur l’appareil lorsqu'il
n'est pas utilisé.

25. Ne pas démonter cet appareil.

Avant d’utiliser l’appareil de micro-pédicure, veiller à lire ce mode 
d’emploi avec attention et complètement. 
Installation des piles 

1. Ôter le couvercle des piles (élément de
verrouillage du couvercle des piles)
par une rotation de 90° vers la gauche,
jusqu’à ce qu’il soit enclenché en
position. (fig. 1), le tirer ensuite vers le bas
(fig. 2).

2. Introduire 2 x AA piles alcalines dans le
logement des piles
comme illustré par les symboles de
direction des piles (fig. 3) au
dos de l’appareil.

3. Fermer le couvercle des piles avec une
rotation de 90° vers
la droite (fig. 4) jusqu’à l’enclenchement
du couvercle en place et
verrouillage (fig. 5).

Utilisation de l’appareil 



L’appareil de micro-pédicure est conçu pour lisser la corne de la peau des 
pieds et des talons. Ne pas utiliser sur aucun autre emplacement du corps. 

1. Nettoyer la peau en la lavant. La sécher complètement.
Remarque : Ne pas utiliser l’appareil sur des coupures
ou des saignements.

2. Veiller à ce qu’un rouleau de polissage soit fixé à l'appareil. Consulter
le paragraphe traitant du changement de rouleau de polissage pour
savoir comment le retirer et le remplacer.

3. Ôter le couvercle de protection de l’appareil. Celui-ci est prêt à l'emploi.
4. Allumez l'appareil en appuyant sur l'interrupteur marche/arrêt (fig. 6).
5. Faire pivoter doucement l'appareil d'avant en arrière ou de droite à

gauche sur la peau calleuse endurcie ou cornée, pendant 2 à 3
secondes (fig. 7). Ne pas appuyer fortement ; faire glisser doucement
sur une zone. L’appareil s’arrête en cas de pression trop forte sur la
peau. S’arrêter et vérifier si l’on a obtenu le polissage souhaité. Si ce
n'est pas le cas, passer sur la zone pendant 2 à 3 secondes
supplémentaires et vérifier à nouveau. Poursuivre cette méthode
jusqu'à obtention d'un niveau de polissage jugé acceptable.
Avertissement : Cesser d’utiliser l'appareil si la peau
devient douloureuse ou enflammée.
Avertissement : Ne pas utiliser l’appareil sur une même
zone de peau pendant plus de 2 à 3 secondes à la fois.

6. Arrêter l’appareil (fig. 8).
7. Rincer la peau ou utiliser une serviette humide pour se débarrasser

des peaux mortes.
8. Pour le nettoyage de cet appareil de micro-pédicure, consulter le

paragraphe traitant du nettoyage.
9. Conserver le couvercle de protection sur l’appareil lorsqu'il n'est pas

utilisé.



Remplacer le rouleau de polissage   
Remplacer le rouleau de polissage comme nécessaire pour de meilleurs 
résultats. Un rouleau de polissage dure plusieurs séances, en fonction de la 
fréquence d’utilisation et de la dimension des zones traitées. Remplacer 
comme nécessaire. 
S’assurer que l’appareil soit à l’arrêt avant de remplacer le rouleau de 
polissage. 
1. Tenir le rouleau à l'aide d’une main, de l’autre appuyer sur le bouton
d’ouverture sur le côté de l’appareil de façon à éjecter le rouleau (fig. 9 et 10).
2. Insérer un nouveau rouleau de polissage dans l’appareil jusqu’à entendre un
« clic ». Lors du changement d’un nouveau rouleau de polissage, veiller à
l’insérer correctement de façon à ce qu’il soit fermement installé.
Remarque : Ne pas faire marcher l’appareil si un rouleau de
polissage n’est pas fixé.

Nettoyage de l’appareil 
Remarque : Pour obtenir un meilleur résultat, nettoyer 
l’appareil après chaque utilisation. 
Cet appareil de micro-pédicure est étanche. On peut le passer sous l’eau pour 
le nettoyer : 

1. Ôter le couvercle de protection de la tête.
2. Nettoyer l’appareil avec la brosse prévue à cet effet. Ne pas mettre

l’appareil en marche pendant le brossage (fig. 11).
3. Rincer l’appareil au robinet. Pour un nettoyage rapide et efficace, on

peut faire marcher l’appareil, en conservant la tête en fonctionnement
pendant environ 5 à 10 secondes (fig. 12).

4. Arrêter l’appareil.
5. Essuyer le corps de l’appareil avec un chiffon propre et sec.
6. Replacer le couvercle de protection.



Rangement 
Placer l’appareil dans un endroit sec, hors d’atteinte des enfants, lorsque 
celui-ci n’est pas utilisé. 
Ne pas placer l’appareil dans un endroit trop chaud ou trop humide. 



NL: Inleiding 

Deze micropedicure is een innovatief apparaat dat is bedoeld voor het 
gladmaken van ruwe, droge en eeltachtige huid van voeten. Middels unieke 
slijprollers die 300 graden kunnen rollen, wordt voorzichtig en effectief harde, 
ruige huid op de hielen verwijderd. De micropedicure werkt sneller en is veiliger 
dan metalen schrapers. Het apparaat heeft geen messen die in de huid snijden 
en is eenvoudiger in het gebruik dan methodes waarmee langdurig moet 
worden gewreven om resultaat te krijgen. Dit apparaat werkt op batterijen en 
heeft een vorm die comfortabel in uw hand ligt. Gladde, zijdezachte voeten zijn 
nog nooit zo gemakkelijk geweest. 

Om hygiënische redenen wordt aanbevolen dat deze micropedicure door 
slechts één persoon wordt gebruikt. De unieke slijprollers mogen niet met 
anderen worden gedeeld. 

Algemene beschrijving van onderdelen 
A: Beschermkapje 
B: Unieke slijprollerkop 
C: Ontgrendelingsknop 
D: Schuifschakelaar AAN-UIT 
E: Batterijklepje 
F: Grendel batterijklepje 
G: Schoonmaakborsteltje  

Waarschuwing/belangrijk 

1. De micropedicure is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik op voeten
en hielen. Gebruik dit apparaat niet elders op het lichaam.

2. Gebruik de micropedicure alleen voor de doelen die
beschreven staan in deze instructiehandleiding.

3. Aanbevolen wordt om elke slijprollerkop door slechts één
persoon te laten gebruiken. Om hygiënische redenen mag
de rollerkop niet met anderen worden gedeeld.



 

 

4. Gebruik dit apparaat niet als u diabetes of een slechte 
doorbloeding heeft. 

5. Als u huidaandoeningen of andere medische problemen 
heeft, raadpleeg dan uw arts voordat u het apparaat 
gebruikt. 

6. Gebruik het apparaat niet langer dan 2 à 3 seconden per 
keer op hetzelfde huidgedeelte. 

7. Gebruik het apparaat niet op huid die rood, geïrriteerd, 
ontstoken, geïnfecteerd is of blaren heeft. 

8. Gebruik het apparaat niet op wratten, pijnlijke plekken of 
open wonden. 

9. Stop onmiddellijk met gebruik van het apparaat als u pijn of 
irritatie voelt. 

10. Overmatig gebruik van het apparaat kan leiden tot 
huidirritatie. 

11. Roep medische hulp in als de huid ernstig geïrriteerd raakt 
of bloedt. 

12. Alleen voor huishoudelijk gebruik. 
13. Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen 

(waaronder kinderen) met verminderde lichamelijke, 
zintuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens of een gebrek aan 
ervaring en kennis, tenzij zij toezicht of instructies hebben 
gekregen over het gebruik van het apparaat van een 
persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid.  

14. 14. Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan om te 
voorkomen dat ze met het apparaat spelen. 

15. Kinderen mogen het apparaat niet zonder toezicht reinigen 
en licht onderhouden. 

16. Zet of bewaar uw apparaat niet in rechtstreeks zonlicht. 
Bewaar uw apparaat op een koele, droge plek bij een 
temperatuur tussen 0˚C en 40˚C. Houd het apparaat droog 
als het buiten gebruik is. 

17. Zet het apparaat niet aan als er geen slijprollerkop is 
aangebracht. 

18. Zorg dat er niets in een opening van het apparaat valt of 
gestoken wordt. 

19. Gebruik het apparaat niet buitenshuis. 
 
 

20. Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan om te voorkomen 



dat ze met dit apparaat spelen. 
21. Houd het apparaat buiten het bereik van kinderen, want het

is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen.
22. Dit apparaat mag niet worden gebruikt door of in de

nabijheid van kinderen of invalide personen.
23. Om ongevallen en letsel aan uzelf of schade aan het

apparaat tijdens gebruik van de micropedicure te
voorkomen, moet u het uit de buurt houden van uw
hoofdhuid, wenkbrauwen en wimpers, alsmede van
kleding, borstels, draden, koorden, schoenveters enz.

24. Gebruik het apparaat niet om continu over hetzelfde gebied
te wrijven of om sterke druk uit te oefenen.

25. Houd het beschermkapje op uw apparaat als u het niet
gebruikt.

26. Haal dit apparaat niet uit elkaar.

Lees deze instructiehandleiding goed en volledig door voordat u 
de micropedicure gaat gebruiken. 
Batterijplaatsing 

1. Verwijder het batterijklepje
(vergrendeling van batterijklepje) door
dit 90 graden naar links te draaien
totdat het vastklikt
(afb. 1) en trek het daarna omlaag
(afb. 2).

2. Plaats 2 AA alkalinebatterijen in het
batterijvak
volgens de symbolen voor de
batterijrichting (afb. 3) op
de achterkant van het apparaat.

3. Sluit het batterijklepje door dit 90
graden naar
rechts (afb. 4) te draaien tot het klepje
vastklikt en vergrendelt (afb. 5).

Gebruik van het apparaat 



De micropedicure is bedoeld voor het gladmaken van ruwe huid op voeten en 
hielen. Gebruik dit apparaat niet elders op het lichaam. 

1. Was de huid tot die volledig schoon en droog is.
Opmerking: gebruik het apparaat niet bij kapotte of
bloedende huid.

2. Zorg dat er een slijprollerkop aan het apparaat is bevestigd. Raadpleeg
het gedeelte over het vervangen van de slijprollerkop voor informatie
over het verwijderen en vervangen van de kop.

3. Na verwijdering van het beschermkapje van het apparaat is het gereed
voor gebruik.

4. Schakel het apparaat in door op de aan/uit-schakelaar te drukken (fig.
6).

5. Rol het apparaat 2 à 3 seconden rustig over eelt/likdoorn/harde huid
naar achteren en naar voren of van de ene zijde naar de andere zijde
(fig.7). Duw niet te hard; laat het apparaat zachtjes over een gebied
rollen. Het apparaat stopt als het te hard op de huid wordt gedrukt.
Stop en controleer of u de gladheid heeft bereikt die u wenst. Zo niet,
ga dan nog eens 2 à 3 seconden over het gebied en controleer dit
opnieuw. Blijf deze methode hanteren tot er een aanvaardbaar niveau
van gladheid is bereikt.
Waarschuwing: stop met gebruik van het apparaat als
de huid pijnlijk wordt of ontsteekt.
Waarschuwing: gebruik het apparaat niet langer dan 2
tot 3 seconden per keer op hetzelfde huidgedeelte.

6. Zet het apparaat uit (afb. 8).
7. Spoel de huid af of gebruik een natte handdoek om de overtollige dode

deeltjes te verwijderen.
8. Raadpleeg de paragraaf over reiniging als u deze micropedicure

schoon wilt maken.
9. Houd het beschermkapje op het apparaat als dit buiten gebruik is.



 

 

Slijprollerkop vervangen   
Vervang de slijprollerkop als dit nodig is voor het beste resultaat. Een 
slijprollerkop kan een paar keer worden gebruikt, afhankelijk van de 
gebruiksfrequentie en de grootte van het behandelde gebied. Vervang deze 
wanneer dat nodig is. 
Zorg dat het apparaat is uitgeschakeld voordat u de slijprollerkop vervangt. 
1. Houd met één hand de kop vast. Druk met de andere hand op de 
ontgrendelknop aan de zijkant van het apparaat zodat de kop losschiet (afb. 9 
en 10). 
2. Plaats een nieuwe slijprollerkop in het apparaat tot u een 'klik'-geluid hoort. 
Plaats de nieuwe kop op de juiste manier in het apparaat, zodat die stevig 
vastzit wanneer u de slijprollerkop vervangt.   
Opmerking: zet uw apparaat niet aan als dit geen 
slijprollerkop bevat. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reiniging van het apparaat 
Opmerking: maak het apparaat na elk gebruik schoon om de 
prestaties te verbeteren. 
Deze micropedicure is waterdicht. Het apparaat kan door afspoelen onder 
water worden gereinigd: 

1. Verwijder het beschermkapje van de kop. 
2. Reinig het apparaat met het schoonmaakborsteltje. Draai het apparaat 

niet om tijdens het afborstelen (afb.11). 
3. Spoel het apparaat af onder de kraan. U kunt het apparaat snel en 



 

 

efficiënt reinigen door de kop 5 à 10 seconden te laten draaien 
(afb.12). 

4. Zet het apparaat uit. 
5. Neem de behuizing van het apparaat af met een droge, schone doek. 
6. Breng het beschermkapje weer aan.  

   

 
 
 
Opbergen 
Als het apparaat niet wordt gebruikt, dient u het op een droge plek te plaatsen, 
buiten het bereik van kinderen. 
Zet het apparaat niet op een plek met overmatig veel hitte of vocht. 
 
 

 
 
 

 



A The symbol above and on the product means 
that the product is classed as Electrical or Electronic 
equipment and should not be disposed with other 
household or commercial waste at the end of its 
useful life. 
The Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment 
(WEEE) Directive has been put in place to recycle 
products using best available recovery and recycling 
techniques to minimise the impact on the environ-
ment, treat any hazardous substances and avoid 
the increasing landfill. Contact local authorities for 
information on the correct disposal of Electrical or 
Electronic equipment.

B Das Symbol oben und auf dem Produkt bedeu-
tet, dass das Produkt als Elektro- oder Elektronik-
gerät eingestuft ist und am Ende seiner Nutzungs-
dauer nicht zusammen mit anderem Haus- oder 
Gewerbemüll entsorgt werden darf. 
Die EU-Richtlinie für Elektroaltgeräte wurde erlassen, 
um Produkte nach den besten verfügbaren Verwer-
tungs- und Recyclingverfahren aufzubereiten und so 
die Umweltauswirkung zu minimieren, Gefahrenst-
offe zu verarbeiten und eine Zunahme von Deponie-
abfällen zu vermeiden. Informieren Sie sich bei Ihrer 
zuständigen Behörde über die korrekte Entsorgung 
von Elektro- oder Elektronikgeräten.

D Le symbole situé au-dessus du produit et sur 
celui-ci signifie qu’il est classé en tant qu’équipe-
ment électrique ou électronique, et qu’il ne doit 
pas être jeté avec les ordures ménagères ou les 
déchets commerciaux à la fin de sa vie utile. La 
directive relative aux déchets d’équipements 
électriques et électroniques (DEEE) a été mise en 
place pour recy-cler les produits à l’aide des 
meilleures techniques de récupération et de 
recyclage afin de réduire l’impact sur 
l’environnement, de traiter les substances dan-
gereuses et d’éviter le développement des 
décharg-es. Contactez les autorités locales pour 
obtenir des informations sur la mise au rebut des 
équipements électriques ou électroniques.

C Bovenstaand symbool en het symbool op het 
product geven aan dat het product is 
geclassificeerd als elektrische of elektronische 
apparatuur en niet met het (huishoudelijk) afval 
mag worden weg-gegooid. De WEEE-richtlijn 
(Directive on Waste of Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment) schrijft voor dat producten 
gerecycled moeten worden met de best 
beschikbare herstel- en recycletechnieken om de 
be-lasting op het milieu tot een minimum te 
beperken, gevaarlijke stoffen te behandelen en 
een grotere afvalberg te voorkomen. Neem 
contact op met de lokaal verantwoordelijke 
instanties voor informatie over de correcte 
afvalverwerking van elektrische of elektronische 
apparatuur.
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